

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA  
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

STATE OF ALABAMA; and )

Morris J. Brooks, Jr., )  
Representative for Alabama’s 5th )  
Congressional District, )

Civil Action No.  
2:18-cv-00772-RDP

*Plaintiffs,* )

v. )

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF )  
COMMERCE; and WILBUR L. ROSS, in his )  
official capacity as Secretary of Commerce; )

BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, an agency within the )  
United States Department of Commerce; and RON )  
S. JARMIN, in his capacity as performing the )  
non-exclusive functions and duties of the Director )  
of the U.S. Census Bureau, )

*Defendants.* )

**OPPOSED MOTION TO INTERVENE AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT  
THEREOF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 3

APPLICANTS FOR INTERVENTION..... 5

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. Applicants Are Entitled To Intervene As Of Right Under Rule 24(a)(2)..... 7

    A. Applicants’ Motion To Intervene Is Timely. .... 7

    B. Applicants Have Substantial Interests Related To The Subject Of  
    The Action. .... 8

    C. A Decision In This Suit May, As A Practical Matter, Impede Or  
    Impair Applicants’ Ability To Protect Their Interests. .... 13

    D. Applicants’ Interests Are Not Adequately Represented By The  
    Existing Parties To This Suit. .... 15

II. Alternatively, Applicants Should Be Granted Permissive Intervention  
    Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b). .... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Blake v. Pallan*, 554 F.2d 947 (9th Cir. 1977).....10

*Carey v. Klutznick*, 637 F.2d 834 (2d Cir. 1980).....10

*Chiles v. Thornburgh*, 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....*passim*

*City of Detroit v. Franklin*, 4 F.3d 1367 (6th Cir. 1993).....10

*City of New York v. U.S. Dept. of Commerce*, 713 F. Supp. 48 (E.D.N.Y. 1989)..... 9

*City of Willacoochee, Ga. v. Baldrige*, 556 F. Supp. 551 (S.D. Ga. 1983).....10

*Clark v. Putnam Cty*, 168 F.3d 458 (11th Cir. 1999).....15

*Dep’t of Commerce v. U.S. House of Representatives*, 525 U.S. 316 (1999).....12

*Sunbelt Veterinary Supply, Inc. v. Int’l Bus. Sys. U.S., Inc.*, 200 F.R.D. 463 (M.D. Ala. 2001) .....18

*Evenwel v. Abbott*, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016)..... 13, 18

*Fed. for Am. Immigration Reform (FAIR) v. Klutznick*, 486 F. Supp. 564 (D.D.C. 1980).....13

*Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.*, 983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993).....14

*Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002).....*passim*

*Gomillion v. Lightfoot*, 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....12

*Harris v. Pemsley*, 820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987) .....10

*Hines v. D’Artois*, 531 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1976) .....10

*Huff v. Comm’r of IRS*, 743 F.3d 790 (11th Cir. 2014).....15

*Mt. Hawley Ins. Co. v. Sandy Lake Properties, Inc.*, 425 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 8

*Neusse v. Camp*, 385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967) .....10

*Salvors, Inc. v. Unidentified Wrecked & Abandoned Vessel*, 861 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 9

*Tech. Training Assocs., Inc. v. Buccaneers Ltd. P'ship*, 874 F.3d 692 (11th Cir. 2017) ..... 3

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers*, 404 U.S. 528 (1972) .....15

*United States v. Georgia*, 19 F.3d 1388 (11th Cir. 1994) ..... 7

*Utah v. Evans*, 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....12

**STATUTES**

Act of March 1, 1790 ..... 4

Cal. Elec. Code § 21500 .....12

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 17000.....6, 11

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 10800..... 6

Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 16500..... 6

Wash. Rev. Code § 29A.76.010..... 3

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

80 Fed. Reg. 28950-01 ..... 4

83 Fed. Reg. 5525 (“Residence Rule”) .....*passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24 ..... 1, 3, 17, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 18, 19
